ALABAMA BOARD OF PARDONS & PAROLES

Open Public Meeting Minutes

March 21, 2024

A. Call to Order:

1. The Alabama Board of Pardons and Paroles called to order its open public
meeting on this date at 9:20A.M., 301 South Ripley Street, Montgomery, AL
36104 for the purpose of conducting its regular parole/pardon hearings, as
prescribed by Alabama Code, Title 15, Chapter 22. Board members present
were: Leigh Gwathney, Chairperson, Darryl Littleton, Board Member and
Gabrelle Simmons, Board Member.

2. The Board met to discuss the attached agenda, with the action taken by the
Board recorded by the Board’s secretary, Nicole Lewis.

B. Board Business: The Board approved minutes from previous meeting of March 20, 2024,
moved by Leigh Gwathney and seconded by Gabrelle Simmons which was majority vote.

C. Daily Pardon/Parole Docket:
1. Devontae Bernard Bates, AIS# 322139: Speaker against parole 1% Leslie
Dobbs (victim’s mother), 2" Jessica Freeman (victim’s aunt), 3" Makayla
Phifer (VOCAL), 4" Nayla Contreras VSO (Atty General Office). The Board
voted to deny parole with a reset date of 3/2029.

2. Jonathan Houston Reed, AIS# 278080: Speaker against parole 1% Makenzie
Hall (victim’s daughter), 2" Tyresha Matthews (victim’s niece), 3/ Makayla
Phifer (VOCAL), 4" Nayla Contreras VSO (Atty General Office). The Board
voted to deny parole with a reset date of 3/2029.

3. Maurice Jerome Brantley, AIS# 258547: Speaker against parole 1% Mariah
Cockrell (victim’s daughter), 2™ Sandra Hudson (victim’s mother), 3™
Makayla Phifer (VOCAL), 4™ Nayla Contreras VSO (Atty General Office).
The Board voted to deny parole with a reset date of 3/2029.

4. Benjamin Collins, AIS# 221854: Speaker on behalf of parole 1% Gerard
Truesdale (attorney), 2"* Matt Merrill (The ARC), 3" Latasha Collins (sister)
at 9:54am the Board went into executive session called by Darryl Littleton and
seconded by Leigh Gwathney with majority vote to review the file and out of
executive session at 10:09am to vote. At 10:10am the Board motioned to ‘
reopen the case for additional testimony from Mr. Truesdale. The Board voted
to deny parole with a reset date of 3/2025.
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5. Derek Paige, AIS# 195301: Speaker on behalf of a pardon Derek Paige (self).
Speaker against a pardon 1% Makayla Phifer (VOCAL), 2™ Nayla Contreras
VSO (Atty General Office). The Board voted to deny a pardon.

6. Bonita Wallace, AIS# 205347: Speaker on behalf of a pardon 1% Bonita
Wallace (self), 2™ Sherry Malone (friend). Speaker against a pardon Nayla
Contreras VSO (Atty General Office). The Board voted to deny a pardon.

7. Joi Gallagher, AIS# 263625: Speaker on behalf of parole 1% Thomas Beavers
(pastor), 2™ Latoya Anderson (friend). Speaker against parole 1%t Makayla
Phifer (VOCAL), 2™ Nayla Contreras VSO (Atty General Office). The Board
voted to deny parole with a reset date of 3/2029.

8. Doyle Eugene Brown, AIS# 219978: Speaker on behalf of parole Kyra Brown
(daughter). Speaker against parole Nayla Contreras VSO (Atty General
Office). The Board voted to deny parole with a reset date of 3/2025.

9. Christopher Hank Rice, AIS# 323217: Speaker on behalf of a pardon 1°
Christopher Hank Rice (self), 2" Misty Kilgore (girlfriend). The Board voted
to grant a pardon with the following restrictions (relief from the habitual
offender act and firearms disabilities).

10. Oran Cedell Walker, AIS# 305854: Speaker on behalf of a pardon Oran
Cedell Walker (self). The Board voted to grant a pardon with the following
restrictions (relief from the habitual offender act and firearms disabilities).

11. Heather Roseanne Massey, AIS# 825902: Speaker on behalf of a pardon
Heather Roseanne Massey (self). The Board voted to grant a full pardon with
the restoration of all civil and political rights.

12. Thomas Willie Buchannon, AIS# 191433: Speaker on behalf of parole 1%
Janet Buchannon (sister), 2"¢ Patricia Buchannon (sister). The Board voted to
deny parole with a reset date of 3/2025.

The Board recessed for lunch from 12:20AM — 1:30PM.

13. Evan Carmichael, AIS# 267866: Speaker on behalf of parole Chichita
Carmichael (mother). The Board voted to deny parole with a reset date of
3/2026.

14. Michael Antonio Williams, AIS# 201562: Speaker on behalf of a pardon
Michael Antonio Williams (self). The Board voted to grant a full pardon with
the restoration of all civil and political rights.

15. Christopher Lance Ezell, AIS# 171209: Speaker on behalf of a pardon
Christopher Lance Ezell (self). The Board voted to grant a full pardon with the
restoration of all civil and political rights.
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16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21,

22.

23,

24.

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

Robert Thomas, Jr., AIS# 826266: Speaker on behalf of a pardon Robert
Thomas, Jr., (self). The Board voted to grant a full pardon with the restoration

of all civil and political rights.

Tarvis Evan Wills, AIS# 826301: Speaker on behalf of a pardon Tarvis Evan
Wills (self). The Board voted to grant a full pardon with the restoration of all

civil and political rights.

Tamichael C. Campbell, AIS# 314204: Speaker on behalf of parole Raphael

Gardner (father). The Board voted to deny parole with no reset date.

Fredrick Cenay Edwards, AIS# 234948: Speaker on behalf of a pardon
Fredrick Cenay Edwards (self). The Board voted to grant a full pardon with

the restoration of all civil and political rights.

Barkley Howard Freeman, AIS# 167209: The Board voted to deny a pardon.

Ashley Michele Wray, AIS# 826340: The Board voted to grant a pardon with
the following restrictions (relief from the habitual offender act and firearms

disabilities).

Charles E. Jones, AIS# 822229: The Board voted to grant a pardon with the
following restrictions (relief from the habitual offender act and firearms

disabilities).

William Santonio Smith, AIS# 826309: The Board voted to deny a pardon.

Al Benjamin, Jr., AIS# 260122: The Board voted to deny a pardon.

Robyn McNatt Green, AIS# 254375: The Board voted to deny parole with a

reset date of 3/2026.

Justin Thomas Payne, AIS# 307775: The Board voted to deny parole with a

reset date of 3/2026.

Brandon Steven Beasley, AIS# 259429: The Board voted to deny parole with

a reset date of 3/2029.

Ashia Christine Fletcher, AIS# 295692: The Board voted to deny parole with

a reset date of 3/2029.

Roy Lee Sears, AIS# 146245: The Board voted to deny parole with no reset

date.

Daric Lewis Nix, AIS# 232554: The Board voted to deny parole with a reset

date of 3/2026.
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31

32.

33.

34.

35.

36.

31

38.

39.

40.

. Eric Arthur Williams, AIS# 327689: The Board voted to deny parole with no

reset date.

Regginald Denard Usher, AIS# 279441: The Board voted to deny parole with
a reset date of 3/2026.

Michael Eugene Stevenson, AIS# 262775: The Board voted to deny parole
with a reset date of 3/20209.

Dominic Lawler, AIS# 265698: The Board voted to deny parole with a reset
date of 3/2025.

Shelia Ann Henderson, AIS# 198095: The Board voted to grant parole with
special condition to complete GPS Ankle Monitor, NA/AA, Mental Health
Follow-up and Drug Assessment Upon Release.

Alex D. Miller, AIS# 335252: The Board voted to deny parole with no reset
date.

Reginald Lamar Hooks, AIS# 321537: The Board voted to continue to
5/23/2024.

John Thomas Miller, AIS# 220863: The Board voted to grant parole with
special condition to complete the Perry Co. Probation/Parole Reentry
Education Program (PREP).

Sterling Ray Morgan, AIS# 318101: The Board voted to deny parole with a
reset date of 1/2025.

Thomas Michael Merchant, AIS# 332181: The Board voted to grant parole
with special condition to complete GPS Ankle Monitor, NA/AA, Mental
Health Follow-up, Drug Assessment Upon Release.

D. Files for Review:

i
2.

The Board reviewed the attached list of files for revocation.
The Board reviewed the attached list of delinquent files.

E. Additional Board Business:

Adjournment:

a. The Board adjourned at 4:01pm moved by Leigh Gwathney and seconded by
Darryl Littleton with majority vote. The Board’s next meeting will be April 2,
2024, at 8:00am at 301 South Ripley Street, Montgomery, AL 36104.
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APPROVED:

L athney, Chairman

Darryl Litetsy’ B
Board Member

oard Member

.

bt A
Nigole Lewis /
Board Secretary

DISAPPROVED:

Leigh Gwathney, Chairman

Darryl Littleton
Board Member

Gabrelle Simmons
Board Member

Date: LL//Q—/«/QQL
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Alabama Board of Pardons and Paroles
Meeting Agenda

The Alabama Board of Pardons and Paroles will convene
at 100 Capitol Commerce Boulevard, Montgomery, Alabama 36117 at 8:00 AM.

March 21, 2024

. Call to Order

. Board Business

. Files for Review

. Daily Case Docket

. Additional Board Business

. Adjournment
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PAROLE COURT HEARING DOCKET

NAME

Adonis, Christopher
Armstrong, John
Bircheat, Robert
Brock, Ian

Brown, Joy

Burney, Cody
Carmack, Jade
Caulton, Trayon
Corkren, Michael

. Cowan, Natasha

. Craig, Charlie

. Crenshaw, Fredrick
. Crockett, Kelvin

. Denham, Curtis

. Dickerson, William
. Dixon, Wallace

. Flowers, Dewon

. Holden, Ronald

. Holloway, Raymond
. Horton, Angela

. Howell, Douglas

. Humphrey, Michael
. Kendrick, Logan

. Lane, Javaris

. Lawler, Derod

. McKinney, Robert
. Moore, Lavontae

. Mosley, James

. Myles, Freddie

. Outlaw, Rachael

. Pelt, Jason

. Pharr, Edward

. Phillips, Chandler
. Phillips, Michael

. Pitts, Adam

. Rescino, Jennie

. Seals, Michael

. Shaw, Martin

. Shears, Summer

. Snead, Terry

. Stewart, Devitt

. Taylor, Zackery

. Tompkins, Daryl

. Vincent, Kendrick
. Woods, Benjamin

. Wright, Ashley

3/21/2024
AIS #

321809
168520
327059
274746
269729
305560
335322
299105
187663
319480
334153
217331
117222
169963
237520
145947
258616
286598
328587
335124
242767
192427
335235
311394
147372
199038
280681
187312
183871
336069
264181
193944
320541
141313
190612
258288
168362
257052
294136
314437
316347
314562
174587
241642
333426
323307

DECISION

Rev. None
Rein.

Rein.

Rein.

Rev. w/3/2025
Rein.

Rev. None
Rev. None
Rev. None
Rev. None
Rein.

Rein.

Rein.

Rev. None
Rev. None
Rev. w/3/2026
Rev. None
Rev. None
Rein.

Rein.

Rev. w/3/2029
Rev. None
Rev. None
Rev. None
Rev. w/3/2027
Rev. None
Rev. None
Rev. None
Rein.

Rein.

Rein.

Rein.

Rev. None
Rev. w/3/2029
Rein.

Rev. None
Rev. w/6/2024
Rein.

Rein.

Rein.

Rev. None
Rev. None
Rein.

Rein.

Rein.

Rein.



Reinstatements: 21

Cont’d on Parole: 0
Revoked: 25
Remanded 0
Total 46
Revoked

4 Technical Offense

16 New Offenses

5 Both Offense
Dunks
19

DRC
2

PREP Center
3
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NAME

. Bates, Curtis

2. Carter, Tiffany

3. Clark, Ezel

. Cooper, Mary

. Doyle, David

1. Hasan, Jamal

7. Hurtado, Andy

. Miller, Matthew
Strickland, Homer
0. Tate, Brandon

1. Teet, Jennifer

2. Walker, Devin

PAROLEES DECLARED DELINQUENT
03/21/2024

NUMBER
209171
336148

228911B
278059D
263623A
239204
332281
250116P
153378D
324547A
334860

322600

ACTION

DD

DD

DD

DD
DD
DD
DD
DD
DD
DD

DD

DD
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BUREAU OF PARDONS AND PAROLES

HEARINGS BEGIN AT 8:00 A.M.

RIPLEY ST,

MONTGOMERY AL
PAROLE DOCKET

201 8.

SEARS ROY LEE

GRANT ROY DEMISE

BUCHANNON THOMAS WILLIE

HENDERSON SHEILA ANN

BROWN DOYLE EUGENE

MILL.ER JOHN THOMAS

COLLINS BENJAMIN

NIX DARIC LEWIS

GREEN ROBYN MCNATT

STEVENSON MICHAEIL EUGENE

LAWLER DOMINIC

CARMICHAEL EVAN

REED JONATHAN HOUSTON

USHER REGGINALD DENARD

FLETCHER ASHIA CHRISTINE

PAYNE JUSTIN THOMAS

CAMPBELL TAMICHAEL CHANT

MORGAN STERLING RAY

HOOKS REGINALD LAMAR

BATES DEVONTAE BERNARD

WILLIAMS ERIC ARTHUR

MERCHANT THOMAS MICHAEL

MILLER ALEX D

146245

177400

191433

1Lo8095

219978

220863

221854

232554

254375

262775

265698

267866

278080

279441

295692

307775

314204

318101

321537

3221389

327689

332181

335252

ON 03-21-2024
BLDG D
36104
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U224 BUREAU OF PARDONS AND PAROLES PAGE :
HEARINGS BEGIN AT 8:00 A.M. ON 03-21~-2024
301 s. RIPLEY ST, BLDG D
MONTGOMERY AL 36104
PAROLE DOCKET
CLASS NAME ATS # ACTION
TOTAL RECORDS WRITTEN . .. ...... 23

PECIAL DOCKET TOTALS. .. (6] MALES 0O FEMALES (e]
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0z4a BUREAU OF PARDONS AND PAROLES PAGE :
CLASS 'A' DOCKET
HEARINGS BEGIN AT 8:00 A.M. ON 03-21-2024
201 S. RIPLEY ST, BLDG D
MONTGOMERY AL 36104
PAROLE DOCKET
cLass NAME ATIS # ACTION
FN BRANTLEY MAURICE JEROME 258547 Tevued — S/Bﬁ
A BEASLEY BRANDON STEVEN 259429 Dexed ’319”5}
2 GALLAGHER JOT 263625 Denled - Bfaﬂ
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CLASS 'A' DOCKET
HEARINGS BEGIN AT 8:00 A.M. ON 03-21-~-2024
301 sSs. RIPLEY ST, BLDG D
MONTGOMERY AL 36104
PAROLE DOCKET

PAGE :
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HEARINGS BEGIN AT 8:00 A.M. ON 03-21-2024
301 S. RIPLEY ST, BLDG D
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PARDON DOCKET
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~FREEMAN BARKLEY HOWARD 167209 DeEved
_- WILLIAMS MICHAEL ANTONIO 201562  [wmned
- EDWARDS FREDRICK CENAY 234948  (sumMiep
_ BENJAMIN AL JR 260122 DD
- EZELL CHRISTOPHER LANCE 263176  O\MaheDd
- WALKER ORAN CEDELL 305854  GeaieDd
||~ RICE CHRISTOPHER HANK 323217 Ctdrhen
| . JONES CHARLES E 822229  (;AED
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— WILLS TRAVIS EVAN 826301  [sumheD
~SMITH WILLIAM SANTONIO 826309 DewieDd
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