ALABAMA BOARD OF PARDONS & PAROLES

Open Public Meeting Minutes

March 21, 2024

A. Call to Order:

- 1. The Alabama Board of Pardons and Paroles called to order its open public meeting on this date at 9:20A.M., 301 South Ripley Street, Montgomery, AL 36104 for the purpose of conducting its regular parole/pardon hearings, as prescribed by Alabama Code, Title 15, Chapter 22. Board members present were: Leigh Gwathney, Chairperson, Darryl Littleton, Board Member and Gabrelle Simmons, Board Member.
- 2. The Board met to discuss the attached agenda, with the action taken by the Board recorded by the Board's secretary, Nicole Lewis.
- B. Board Business: The Board approved minutes from previous meeting of March 20, 2024, moved by Leigh Gwathney and seconded by Gabrelle Simmons which was majority vote.

C. Daily Pardon/Parole Docket:

- 1. Devontae Bernard Bates, AIS# 322139: Speaker against parole 1st Leslie Dobbs (victim's mother), 2nd Jessica Freeman (victim's aunt), 3rd Makayla Phifer (VOCAL), 4th Nayla Contreras VSO (Atty General Office). The Board voted to deny parole with a reset date of 3/2029.
- 2. Jonathan Houston Reed, AIS# 278080: Speaker against parole 1st Makenzie Hall (victim's daughter), 2nd Tyresha Matthews (victim's niece), 3rd Makayla Phifer (VOCAL), 4th Nayla Contreras VSO (Atty General Office). The Board voted to deny parole with a reset date of 3/2029.
- 3. Maurice Jerome Brantley, AIS# 258547: Speaker against parole 1st Mariah Cockrell (victim's daughter), 2nd Sandra Hudson (victim's mother), 3rd Makayla Phifer (VOCAL), 4th Nayla Contreras VSO (Atty General Office). The Board voted to deny parole with a reset date of 3/2029.
- 4. Benjamin Collins, AIS# 221854: Speaker on behalf of parole 1st Gerard Truesdale (attorney), 2nd Matt Merrill (The ARC), 3rd Latasha Collins (sister) at 9:54am the Board went into executive session called by Darryl Littleton and seconded by Leigh Gwathney with majority vote to review the file and out of executive session at 10:09am to vote. At 10:10am the Board motioned to reopen the case for additional testimony from Mr. Truesdale. The Board voted to deny parole with a reset date of 3/2025.

- 5. Derek Paige, AIS# 195301: Speaker on behalf of a pardon Derek Paige (self). Speaker against a pardon 1st Makayla Phifer (VOCAL), 2nd Nayla Contreras VSO (Atty General Office). The Board voted to deny a pardon.
- 6. Bonita Wallace, AIS# 205347: Speaker on behalf of a pardon 1st Bonita Wallace (self), 2nd Sherry Malone (friend). Speaker against a pardon Nayla Contreras VSO (Atty General Office). The Board voted to deny a pardon.
- 7. Joi Gallagher, AIS# 263625: Speaker on behalf of parole 1st Thomas Beavers (pastor), 2nd Latoya Anderson (friend). Speaker against parole 1st Makayla Phifer (VOCAL), 2nd Nayla Contreras VSO (Atty General Office). The Board voted to deny parole with a reset date of 3/2029.
- 8. Doyle Eugene Brown, AIS# 219978: Speaker on behalf of parole Kyra Brown (daughter). Speaker against parole Nayla Contreras VSO (Atty General Office). The Board voted to deny parole with a reset date of 3/2025.
- 9. Christopher Hank Rice, AIS# 323217: Speaker on behalf of a pardon 1st Christopher Hank Rice (self), 2nd Misty Kilgore (girlfriend). The Board voted to grant a pardon with the following restrictions (relief from the habitual offender act and firearms disabilities).
- 10. Oran Cedell Walker, AIS# 305854: Speaker on behalf of a pardon Oran Cedell Walker (self). The Board voted to grant a pardon with the following restrictions (relief from the habitual offender act and firearms disabilities).
- 11. Heather Roseanne Massey, AIS# 825902: Speaker on behalf of a pardon Heather Roseanne Massey (self). The Board voted to grant a full pardon with the restoration of all civil and political rights.
- 12. Thomas Willie Buchannon, AIS# 191433: Speaker on behalf of parole 1st Janet Buchannon (sister), 2nd Patricia Buchannon (sister). The Board voted to deny parole with a reset date of 3/2025.

The Board recessed for lunch from 12:20AM – 1:30PM.

- 13. Evan Carmichael, AIS# 267866: Speaker on behalf of parole Chichita Carmichael (mother). The Board voted to deny parole with a reset date of 3/2026.
- 14. Michael Antonio Williams, AIS# 201562: Speaker on behalf of a pardon Michael Antonio Williams (self). The Board voted to grant a full pardon with the restoration of all civil and political rights.
- 15. Christopher Lance Ezell, AIS# 171209: Speaker on behalf of a pardon Christopher Lance Ezell (self). The Board voted to grant a full pardon with the restoration of all civil and political rights.

- 16. Robert Thomas, Jr., AIS# 826266: Speaker on behalf of a pardon Robert Thomas, Jr., (self). The Board voted to grant a full pardon with the restoration of all civil and political rights.
- 17. Tarvis Evan Wills, AIS# 826301: Speaker on behalf of a pardon Tarvis Evan Wills (self). The Board voted to grant a full pardon with the restoration of all civil and political rights.
- 18. Tamichael C. Campbell, AIS# 314204: Speaker on behalf of parole Raphael Gardner (father). The Board voted to deny parole with no reset date.
- 19. Fredrick Cenay Edwards, AIS# 234948: Speaker on behalf of a pardon Fredrick Cenay Edwards (self). The Board voted to grant a full pardon with the restoration of all civil and political rights.
- 20. Barkley Howard Freeman, AIS# 167209: The Board voted to deny a pardon.
- 21. Ashley Michele Wray, AIS# 826340: The Board voted to grant a pardon with the following restrictions (relief from the habitual offender act and firearms disabilities).
- 22. Charles E. Jones, AIS# 822229: The Board voted to grant a pardon with the following restrictions (relief from the habitual offender act and firearms disabilities).
- 23. William Santonio Smith, AIS# 826309: The Board voted to deny a pardon.
- 24. Al Benjamin, Jr., AIS# 260122: The Board voted to deny a pardon.
- 25. Robyn McNatt Green, AIS# 254375: The Board voted to deny parole with a reset date of 3/2026.
- 26. Justin Thomas Payne, AIS# 307775: The Board voted to deny parole with a reset date of 3/2026.
- 27. Brandon Steven Beasley, AIS# 259429: The Board voted to deny parole with a reset date of 3/2029.
- 28. Ashia Christine Fletcher, AIS# 295692: The Board voted to deny parole with a reset date of 3/2029.
- 29. Roy Lee Sears, AIS# 146245: The Board voted to deny parole with no reset date.
- 30. Daric Lewis Nix, AIS# 232554: The Board voted to deny parole with a reset date of 3/2026.

- 31. Eric Arthur Williams, AIS# 327689: The Board voted to deny parole with no reset date.
- 32. Regginald Denard Usher, AIS# 279441: The Board voted to deny parole with a reset date of 3/2026.
- 33. Michael Eugene Stevenson, AIS# 262775: The Board voted to deny parole with a reset date of 3/2029.
- 34. Dominic Lawler, AIS# 265698: The Board voted to deny parole with a reset date of 3/2025.
- 35. Shelia Ann Henderson, AIS# 198095: The Board voted to grant parole with special condition to complete GPS Ankle Monitor, NA/AA, Mental Health Follow-up and Drug Assessment Upon Release.
- 36. Alex D. Miller, AIS# 335252: The Board voted to deny parole with no reset date.
- 37. Reginald Lamar Hooks, AIS# 321537: The Board voted to continue to 5/23/2024.
- 38. John Thomas Miller, AIS# 220863: The Board voted to grant parole with special condition to complete the Perry Co. Probation/Parole Reentry Education Program (PREP).
- 39. Sterling Ray Morgan, AIS# 318101: The Board voted to deny parole with a reset date of 1/2025.
- 40. Thomas Michael Merchant, AIS# 332181: The Board voted to grant parole with special condition to complete GPS Ankle Monitor, NA/AA, Mental Health Follow-up, Drug Assessment Upon Release.

D. Files for Review:

- 1. The Board reviewed the attached list of files for revocation.
- 2. The Board reviewed the attached list of delinquent files.

E. Additional Board Business:

Adjournment:

a. The Board adjourned at 4:01pm moved by Leigh Gwathney and seconded by Darryl Littleton with majority vote. The Board's next meeting will be April 2, 2024, at 8:00am at 301 South Ripley Street, Montgomery, AL 36104.

APPROVED:

DISAPPROVED:

Leigh Gwathney, Chairman

Leigh Gwathney, Chairman

Darryl Littleton Board Member Darryl Littleton Board Member

Gabrelle Simmons Board Member

Gabrelle Simmons Board Member

Nicole Lewis Board Secretary Date: 4/2/24

Alabama Board of Pardons and Paroles Meeting Agenda

The Alabama Board of Pardons and Paroles will convene at 100 Capitol Commerce Boulevard, Montgomery, Alabama 36117 at 8:00 AM.

March 21, 2024

- 1. Call to Order
- 2. Board Business
- 3. Files for Review
- 4. Daily Case Docket
- 5. Additional Board Business
- 6. Adjournment

PAROLE COURT HEARING DOCKET 3/21/2024

NAME	<u>AIS #</u>	DECISION
1. Adonis, Christopher	321809	Rev. None
2. Armstrong, John	168520	Rein.
3. Bircheat, Robert	327059	Rein.
4. Brock, Ian	274746	Rein.
5. Brown, Joy	269729	Rev. w/3/2025
6. Burney, Cody	305560	Rein.
7. Carmack, Jade	335322	Rev. None
8. Caulton, Trayon	299105	Rev. None
9. Corkren, Michael	187663	Rev. None
10. Cowan, Natasha	319480	Rev. None
11. Craig, Charlie	334153	Rein.
12. Crenshaw, Fredrick	217331	Rein.
13. Crockett, Kelvin	117222	Rein.
14. Denham, Curtis	169963	Rev. None
15. Dickerson, William	237520	Rev. None
16. Dixon, Wallace	145947	Rev. w/3/2026
17. Flowers, Dewon	258616	Rev. None
18. Holden, Ronald	286598	Rev. None
19. Holloway, Raymond	328587	Rein.
20. Horton, Angela	335124	Rein.
21. Howell, Douglas	242767	Rev. w/3/2029
22. Humphrey, Michael	192427	Rev. None
23. Kendrick, Logan	335235	Rev. None
24. Lane, Javaris	311394	Rev. None
25. Lawler, Derod	147372	Rev. w/3/2027
26. McKinney, Robert	199038	Rev. None
27. Moore, Lavontae	280681	Rev. None
28. Mosley, James	187312	Rev. None
29. Myles, Freddie	183871	Rein.
30. Outlaw, Rachael	336069	Rein.
31. Pelt, Jason	264181	Rein.
32. Pharr, Edward	193944	Rein.
33. Phillips, Chandler	320541	Rev. None
34. Phillips, Michael	141313	Rev. w/3/2029
35. Pitts, Adam	190612	Rein.
36. Rescino, Jennie	258288	Rev. None
37. Seals, Michael	168362	Rev. w/6/2024
38. Shaw, Martin	257052	Rein.
39. Shears, Summer	294136	Rein.
40. Snead, Terry	314437	Rein.
41. Stewart, Devitt	316347	Rev. None
42. Taylor, Zackery	314562	Rev. None
43. Tompkins, Daryl	174587	Rein.
44. Vincent, Kendrick	241642	Rein.
45. Woods, Benjamin	333426	Rein.
46. Wright, Ashley	323307	Rein.

Reinstatements:	21
Cont'd on Parole:	0
Revoked:	25
Remanded	0
Total	46

Revoked
4 Technical Offense

16 New Offenses

5 Both Offense

Dunks 19

 $\frac{DRC}{2}$

PREP Center 3

PAROLEES DECLARED DELINQUENT 03/21/2024

	NAME	NUMBER	ACTION
1.	Bates, Curtis	209171	<u>DD</u>
2.	Carter, Tiffany	336148	<u>DD</u>
3.	Clark, Ezel	228911B	<u>DD</u>
4.	Cooper, Mary	278059D	<u>DD</u>
5.	Doyle, David	263623A	<u>DD</u>
6.	Hasan, Jamal	239204	<u>DD</u>
7.	Hurtado, Andy	332281	DD
8.	Miller, Matthew	250116P	<u>DD</u>
9.	Strickland, Homer	153378D	<u>DD</u>
10.	. Tate, Brandon	324547A	<u>DD</u>
11.	. Teet, Jennifer	334860	<u>DD</u>
12.	Walker, Devin	322600	<u>DD</u>

SD

PAGE:

HEARINGS BEGIN AT 8:00 A.M. ON 03-21-2024 301 S. RIPLEY ST, BLDG D MONTGOMERY AL 36104 PAROLE DOCKET

CLA	SS NAME	AIS ‡	# ACTION
	SEARS ROY LEE	146245	DEHIED - EDS
	GRANT ROY DEMISE	177400	PEMOVED
	BUCHANNON THOMAS WILLIE	191433	DENIED - 3/96
	HENDERSON SHEILA ANN	198095	GRANTED-PP
	BROWN DOYLE EUGENE	219978	Denied - 3 35
	MILLER JOHN THOMAS	220863	breamed - PREP
	COLLINS BENJAMIN	221854	DBUIED - 3 >5
	NIX DARIC LEWIS	232554	Denied - 3/26
	GREEN ROBYN MCNATT	254375	Denied - 3/26
	STEVENSON MICHAEL EUGENE	262775	DEMIED - 3/39
	LAWLER DOMINIC	265698	Denied -3/25
	CARMICHAEL EVAN	267866	DEMIED - 3/36
	REED JONATHAN HOUSTON	278080	DENIED - 3/29
	USHER REGGINALD DENARD	279441	DENIED -3/26
	FLETCHER ASHIA CHRISTINE	295692	DEMIED-3/29
1	PAYNE JUSTIN THOMAS	307775	Denied - 3 36
	CAMPBELL TAMICHAEL CHANT	314204	DENIED - EDS
	MORGAN STERLING RAY	318101	DENIED - Y25
	HOOKS REGINALD LAMAR	321537	CONTINUED TO 5/23/24
	BATES DEVONTAE BERNARD	322139	Delied - 3/39
	WILLIAMS ERIC ARTHUR	327689	Denied - 405
	MERCHANT THOMAS MICHAEL	332181	GRANNED-PP
	MILLER ALEX D	335252	DELIED-1915

Tiku Jenis 3/21/24

Jan Company

> Guise Revin 3/21/24

Jan Jan

Jaho

PAGE:

BUREAU OF PARDONS AND PAROLES

CLASS 'A' DOCKET

HEARINGS BEGIN AT 8:00 A.M. ON 03-21-2024

301 S. RIPLEY ST, BLDG D

MONTGOMERY AL 36104

PAROLE DOCKET

	44	_	H				
SD			CLASS NAME	AIS	#	ACTION	
			A BRANTLEY MAURICE JEROME	258547	DENIED -	3/29	

DEMIED - 3/29 BEASLEY BRANDON STEVEN 259429

DENIED - 3/29 GALLAGHER JOI 263625

APS426 BUREAU OF PARDONS AND PAROLES PAGE: CLASS 'A' DOCKET
HEARINGS BEGIN AT 8:00 A.M. ON 03-21-2024
301 S. RIPLEY ST, BLDG D
MONTGOMERY AL 36104 PAROLE DOCKET SD CLASS NAME AIS # ACTION TOTAL RECORDS WRITTEN 3 SPECIAL DOCKET TOTALS... 0 MALES 0 FEMALES

> Aerin Leuri 3/21/24

- Schull

SD ---

BUREAU OF PARDONS AND PAROLES

PAGE:

HEARINGS BEGIN AT 8:00 A.M. ON 03-21-2024 301 S. RIPLEY ST, BLDG D MONTGOMERY AL 36104 PARDON DOCKET

CLASS NAME	 # AIS	ACTION
FREEMAN BARKLEY HOWARD	167209	DENIED
WILLIAMS MICHAEL ANTONIO	201562	Washed
EDWARDS FREDRICK CENAY	234948	GRANED
BENJAMIN AL JR	260122	DONIED
✓ EZELL CHRISTOPHER LANCE	263176	GRANNED
- WALKER ORAN CEDELL	305854	GRANNED
RICE CHRISTOPHER HANK	323217	GKANNED
JONES CHARLES E	822229	GRAINED
→ MASSEY HEATHER ROSEANNE	825902	GRAMED
✓ THOMAS ROBERT JR	826266	GIRANTED
- WILLS TRAVIS EVAN	826301	GRANTO
SMITH WILLIAM SANTONIO	826309	Denied
WRAY ASHLEY MICHELE	826340	GRANNED

Quise Seui 3/21/24

Sahles

CLASS NAME

BUREAU OF PARDONS AND PAROLES

PAGE:

HEARINGS BEGIN AT 8:00 A.M. ON 03-21-2024 301 S. RIPLEY ST, BLDG D MONTGOMERY AL 36104 PARDON DOCKET

\$5 AIS # ACTION TOTAL RECORDS WRITTEN 13

SPECIAL DOCKET TOTALS... 0 MALES

0 FEMALES 0

PAGE:

BUREAU OF PARDONS AND PAROLES
CLASS 'A' DOCKET
HEARINGS BEGIN AT 8:00 A.M. ON 03-21-2024
301 S. RIPLEY ST, BLDG D
MONTGOMERY AL 36104
PARDON DOCKET

SD CLASS NAME AIS # ACTION PAGE DEREK 195301 DENIED WALLACE BONITA 205347 DENIED

PAGE:

BUREAU OF PARDONS AND PAROLES
CLASS 'A' DOCKET
HEARINGS BEGIN AT 8:00 A.M. ON 03-21-2024
301 S. RIPLEY ST, BLDG D
MONTGOMERY AL 36104
PARDON DOCKET

SD CLASS NAME AIS # ACTION TOTAL RECORDS WRITTEN SPECIAL DOCKET TOTALS... 0 MALES 0 FEMALES 0